

Case No. 2019-0295

IN THE OHIO SUPREME COURT

Jeffrey Rasawehr,

Respondent-Appellant,

v.

Rebecca Rasawehr and
Joni Bey,

Petitioners-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE
THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF
APPEALS

App. Case Nos. 10-18-02, -03

**JURISDICTIONAL MEMORANDUM OF *AMICI CURIAE*
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION AND
PROFS. AARON H. CAPLAN AND EUGENE VOLOKH
IN SUPPORT OF ACCEPTING THE JURISDICTIONAL APPEAL**

Eugene Volokh
Scott & Cyan Banister
First Amendment Clinic
UCLA School of Law
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu
Pro hac vice admission pending

Karin L. Coble
Law Office of Karin L. Coble
316 N. Michigan Avenue
Suite 600
Toledo, OH 43604
(888) 268-3625
karin@toledolegalresource.com

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
This Case Is of Great General Interest and Involves a Substantial Constitutional Question	2
Argument in Support of Propositions of Law	3
Proposition of Law I: Injunctions barring all online speech about a person violate the First Amendment.	3
Proposition of Law II: Speech cannot lose constitutional protection just because it is believed to have an “illegitimate reason.”	7
Proposition of Law III: Injunctions against making specific factual allegations are unconstitutional absent a finding on the merits that those allegations are false.	10
Argument in Support of the Importance of This Case	12
This Court should especially consider this issue because other Ohio courts are making the same mistake as did the court below	12
Conclusion	15

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>A Plus Expediting & Logistics, Inc., v. Harris</i> , Montgomery C.P. No. 2011 CV 4409 (Sept. 28, 2011).....	14
<i>Advanced Training Sys., Inc. v. Caswell Equip. Co., Inc.</i> , 352 N.W.2d 1 (Minn.1984).....	11
<i>Aukerman v. Adams</i> , Fla.Cir.Ct. Volusia Cnty. No. 2013-33765-FMCI (Feb. 5, 2014)	13
<i>Aukerman v. Adams</i> , Knox C.P. No.14ST08-0272 (Sept. 5, 2014).....	13
<i>Balboa Island Village Inn, Inc. v. Lemen</i> , 40 Cal.4th 1141, 57 Cal.Rptr.3d 320, 156 P.3d 339 (2007).....	11
<i>Bey v. Rasawehr</i> , 3rd Dist. Mercer Nos. 10-18-02, 10-18-03, 2019-Ohio-57.....	7
<i>David v. Textor</i> , 189 So.3d 871 (Fla.App.2016)	7
<i>Evans v. Evans</i> , 162 Cal.App.4th 1157, 76 Cal.Rptr.3d 859 (2008)	7
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449, 127 S.Ct. 2652, 168 L.Ed.2d 329 (2007)	8
<i>Flood v. Wilk</i> , __ N.E.3d __, Ill.App. No. 172792 (Feb. 7, 2019)	6
<i>Henry v. Collins</i> , 380 U.S. 356, 85 S.Ct. 992, 13 L.Ed.2d 892 (1965)	9
<i>Henry v. Pearson</i> , 253 Miss. 62, 158 So.2d 695 (1963).....	9
<i>Hill v. Petrotech Resources Corp.</i> , 325 S.W.3d 302 (Ky.2010).....	10
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46, 108 S.Ct. 876, 99 L.Ed.2d 41 (1988)	8
<i>In re Marriage of Suggs</i> , 152 Wash.2d 74, 93 P.3d 161 (2004)	6
<i>Kinney v. Barnes</i> , 443 S.W.3d 87 (Tex.2014).....	1
<i>Kleem v. Hamrick</i> , Cuyahoga C.P. No. CV 11 761954 (Aug. 15, 2011)	12

<i>Kramer v. Thompson</i> , 947 F.2d 666 (3d Cir.1991).....	11
<i>McFadden v. Detroit Bar Ass’n</i> , 145 N.W.2d 285, 4 Mich.App. 554 (1966)	11
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697, 51 S.Ct. 265, 75 L.Ed. 1357 (1931).....	9
<i>O’Brien v. Univ. Comm. Tenants Union, Inc.</i> , 42 Ohio St.2d 242, 327 N.E.2d 753 (1975).....	3, 4, 10
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415, 91 S.Ct. 1575, 29 L.Ed.2d 1 (1971)	5
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1730, 198 L.Ed.2d 273 (2017).....	1
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir.2001).....	8
<i>Sid Dillon Chevrolet v. Sullivan</i> , 251 Neb. 722, 559 N.W.2d 740 (1997)	11
<i>State v. Burkert</i> , 231 N.J. 257, 174 A.3d 987 (2017)	8
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 864 N.W.2d 204 (Minn.Ct.App.2015)	8
<i>TM v. MZ</i> , __ Mich.App. __, No. 329190, 2018 WL 7377288 (Oct. 23, 2018).....	6
<i>Tory v. Cochran</i> , 544 U.S. 734, 125 S.Ct. 2108, 161 L.Ed.2d 1042 (2005)	9
<i>U.S. Diamonds & Gold, Inc. v. Snyder</i> , Montgomery C.P. No. 2015 CV 06344 (Dec. 10, 2015)	14
<i>W.6 Restaurant Group Ltd. v. Bengtson</i> , Cuyahoga C.P. No. CV 17 889784 (Nov. 30, 2017)	13

Other Authorities

Aaron H. Caplan, <i>Free Speech and Civil Harassment Orders</i> , 64 Hastings L.J. 781 (2013)	1, 11, 12
Eugene Volokh, <i>One-to-One Speech vs. One-to-Many Speech, Criminal Harassment Laws, and “Cyberstalking,”</i> 107 Nw.U.L.Rev. 731 (2013)	1, 5, 12
Eugene Volokh, <i>Two Past Prosecutions for Forged Court Orders in Libel Takedown Cases</i> , Reason, Apr. 21, 2017	14
